APPENDIX 1 — GEOLOGICAL BORE RECORDS USED IN ASSESS MENT

This appendix includes the borehole geological records that were used in the

assessment and development of the hydrostratigraphy for the study area.

The source of this data is described in Chapter 2.
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702300117
Johns (1952) & Harris (1964)

Description

No sample.

Bryozoal limestone, dense to
porous.

Bryozoal limestone and grey
fine bedded silty marls.
Dense light grey marly
limestone, some soft bands
with fine bands.

Coarse bryozoal limestone
grading to marl.

No sample.

Consolidated porous bryozoal
limestone, marly in part.

Bryozoal limestone with fine
waterworn quartz grit and fine
sand.

Hard dense banded limestone.
Grey carbonaceous clay,
finely banded towards base.
Coal with pyrite nodules and a
little quartz sand.

Fine waterworn gravel and
coarse sands.

No sample.

Light grey mudstones,
siltstones and banded shales,
loosely coherent to hard and
dense. Plant and root matter
sparse throughout.

Hard grey limestone bar.

Loosely consolidated grey
sandy shales and siltstones,
often finely laminated and
carrying plant matter
throughout. Loosely coherent
sands at 557-564ft, 604-606ft
and 607-609ft.

Loosely consolidated grey
sandy shales and siltstones,
often finely laminated and
carrying plant matter
throughout. Loosely coherent
sands at 557-564ft, 604-606ft
and 607-609ft.

Coal.

Grey carbonaceous sands and
laminated shales.

Grey carbonaceous sands and
laminated shales.

Dense grey banded
marble/limestone.

Dark grey sands with lignite
fragments.

Recorded
Formation

Gambier
limestone
Gambier
limestone
Gambier
limestone

Gambier
limestone
Gambier
limestone
Unnamed
glauconite
Member
Compton
conglomerate

Buccleuch B
Knight
Formation
Knight
Formation
Knight
Formation

Paradoxa
Assemblage

Paradoxa
Assemblage
Paradoxa
Assemblage

Speciosus
Assemblage

Speciosus
Assemblage
Speciosus
Assemblage
Speciosus
Assemblage
Speciosus
Assemblage
Speciosus
Assemblage

Classified
Formation
Recent

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Murray Group

Dilwyn Formation

Dilwyn Formation

Dilwyn Formation

No data_b
Otway Group
(Upper)

Otway Group
(Upper)
Otway Group
(Upper)

Otway Group
(Upper)

Otway Group
(Upper)
Otway Group
(Upper)
Otway Group
(Upper)
Otway Group
(Upper)
Otway Group
(Upper)
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261.6 270.4 8.8 Grey finely laminated and Speciosus Otway Group
cross bedded shales, sandy in ~ Assemblage (Upper)
part.
270.4 275.0 4.6 Loosely consolidated grey Speciosus Otway Group
sands with little plant matter. Assemblage (Upper)
275.0 332.0 57.0 Grey sandy shales and Speciosus Otway Group
siltstones with sand in parts Assemblage (Upper)
and some carbonaceous and
coaly horizons a few inches in
thickness.
332.0 332.6 0.6 Dense light grey limestone. Speciosus Otway Group
Assemblage (Upper)
332.6 342.1 9.5 Grey siltstone, mostly sandy Speciosus Otway Group
throughout and containing Assemblage (Upper)
traces of plant matter
throughout.
Unit 702300377
Log Miller
Depth Depth to Interval Description Recorded Classified
from (m) (m) (m) Formation Formation
0.0 0.2 0.2 Light grey brown fine sand. Recent
0.2 0.5 0.3 Grey brown and yellow brown Recent
silty clay.
0.5 2.4 2.0 Yellow brown clay some Padthaway
reddish mottling. Formation
2.4 3.7 1.2 As above with frequent small Padthaway
nodules of lime. Formation
6.4 10.7 4.3 Pale brown hard travertine Coomandook-
with interstitial layers of brown Bridgewater
sand. Formation
10.7 12.5 1.8 Off white sandy limestone with Coomandook-
occasional shell fragments. Bridgewater
Formation
12.5 15.2 2.7 Pale yellow travertine. Coomandook-
Bridgewater
Formation
15.2 22.9 7.6 Off white hard sandy Gambier Limestone
limestone occasional bryozoa.
229 30.8 7.9 Pale brown marly limestone Gambier Limestone
with frequent pieces of flint;
frequent bryozoa.
30.8 31.7 0.9 Light grey marl occasional flint Gambier Limestone
nodules.
31.7 36.6 49 Pale yellowish grey bryozoal Gambier Limestone
limestone frequent hard
nodules.
36.6 39.6 3.0 As above with very abundant Gambier Limestone
grey flint layers.
39.6 41.2 15 Pale grey bryozoal limestone Gambier Limestone
occasional flint nodules.
41.2 42.7 15 Off white sandy marl. Gambier Limestone
42.7 45.1 2.4 Pale grey marly bryozoal Gambier Limestone
limestone with occasional flint
nodules.
45.1 46.0 0.9 No description. Gambier Limestone
46.0 47.6 15 Pale grey marl with frequent Gambier Limestone
bryozoa clayey.
47.6 50.9 3.4 Pale grey bryozoal limestone. Gambier Limestone
50.9 60.1 9.1 Grey bryozoal limestone with Gambier Limestone
very abundant flint fragments.
60.1 60.7 0.6 Pale grey marly limestone Gambier Limestone
occasional bryozoa.
60.7 64.0 3.4 Pale grey bryozoal limestone Gambier Limestone
occasional flint fragments.
64.0 65.9 1.8 Off white hard sandy bryozoal Gambier Limestone

limestone.
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Unit 702300381
Log Driller
Depth Depth to Interval Description Recorded Classified
from (m) (m) (m) Formation Formation
0.0 05 0.5 Black soil. Recent
0.5 4.0 3.5 Grey clay. Padthaway
Formation
4.0 6.0 2.0 Conglomerate. Hard. Grey Padthaway
sands. Formation
6.0 8.0 2.0 Grey clay. Padthaway
Formation
8.0 9.0 1.0 Grey clay. Padthaway
Formation
9.0 10.0 1.0 Grey marine sand. Coomandook-
Bridgewater
Formation
10.0 14.0 4.0 Grey and brown clay. Coomandook-
Bridgewater
Formation
14.0 16.0 2.0 Whitish sandy marl. Coomandook-
Bridgewater
Formation
16.0 18.0 2.0 Whitish sandy marl. Coomandook-
Bridgewater
Formation
18.0 22.0 4.0 Large shell some sand. Gambier Limestone
22.0 25.0 3.0 Grey marly limestone. Gambier Limestone
25.0 27.0 2.0 Limestone. Gambier Limestone
27.0 29.0 2.0 Grey limestone. Gambier Limestone
29.0 30.0 1.0 Grey drift sand. Gambier Limestone
Unit 702300541
Log MacKenzie
Depth Depth to Interval Description Recorded Classified
from (m) (m) (m) Formation Formation
0.0 0.2 0.2 Fill. Mixture of limestone Recent
fragments, fine to coarse
sand, grey silt & organic
remains. Cream to dark
brown
0.2 1.0 0.8 Sand. Fine to medium, clear, Parilla Sand
silky quartz. 30% grey to
brown silt. Minor carbonate
grains and organic material.
Poorly cemented. Dark grey.
1.0 2.0 1.0 Clay. Soft, sticky, orange Unnamed Clay Unit
brown. 10% quartz as above.
20-30% fine to medium,
cemented carbonate grains,
some minor staining (?Mn).
2.0 4.0 2.0 Silt. 80% soft, yellow silt. 20%  Gambier Gambier Limestone
medium angular carbonate Limestone
grains, abundant bryozoa and
foraminifera. Some small re
crystallized limestone
fragments. Minor quartz.
Yellow brown.
4.0 6.0 2.0 Silt. As above, 15% carbonate ~ Gambier Gambier Limestone
grains, glauconitic. Poorly to Limestone
moderately cemented.
6.0 8.0 2.0 Silt. As above, cream to fawn, Gambier Gambier Limestone
slightly clayey - 5%. Limestone
8.0 10.0 2.0 Silt. As above, orange brown, Gambier Gambier Limestone
less fossils. No clay or Limestone
glauconite. Poorly cemented.
10.0 12.0 2.0 Silt. As above, up to 30% Gambier Gambier Limestone
carbonate grains. Abundant Limestone

foraminifera, few bryozoal.
Poorly to moderately
cemented. Yellow to pale
orange.

241



12.0

14.0

16.0

18.0

20.0

22.0

24.0

26.0

28.0

30.0

32.0

34.0

36.0

38.0

14.0

16.0

18.0

20.0

22.0

24.0

26.0

28.0

30.0

32.0

34.0

36.0

38.0

40.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

Silt. As above, 30-40% very
fine to medium carbonate
grains, few fossils. Off white
to light grey. Poorly cemented.
Silt. As above, 20% carbonate
grains, minor glauconite.
Fawn.

Silt. As above, up to 40%
carbonate grains. 2% fine
glauconite fragments. Pale
fawn. Poorly to moderately
cemented.

Silt. As above, up to 5%
glauconite. Becoming grey,
passing into limestone.
Limestone. Fragments of fine
grained, hard well cemented
limestone, fossiliferous, 10%
glauconite. 5% silt. Light grey
to brown.

Limestone. As above, shell
fragments present. Some
chips of re crystallized
limestone. 1% glauconite.
Limestone. As above, fine to
medium grained white
carbonate, abundant
foraminifera and bryozoa, very
silty up to 40%. Poorly to
moderately cemented. Light
grey. 2% glauconite.
Limestone. As for 22-24 m
interval.

Limestone. As above, shell
fragments to 10mm, well
cemented. Off white to light
grey.

Limestone. As for 24-26m
interval, less silty (20%). 15%
fine glauconite. Moderately
cemented. Khaki.
Limestone. As above, but
larger fragments better
cemented.

Limestone. As above, 20%
fossiliferous material. Poorly
cemented.

Limestone. As above, up to
40% silt. Light grey to khaki.
Limestone. As above, 20%
silt. Fine to coarse
fossiliferous material and
carbonate grains. Few
fragments of fine grained well
cemented limestone. 1%
glauconite. Light grey.

Gambier
Limestone

Gambier
Limestone

Gambier
Limestone

Gambier
Limestone

Gambier
Limestone

Gambier
Limestone

Gambier
Limestone

Gambier
Limestone
Gambier
Limestone

Gambier
Limestone

Gambier
Limestone

Gambier
Limestone

Gambier
Limestone
Gambier
Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Unit
Log

Depth to
(m)

1.8
6.4
22.9
26.8
34.1
34.2
40.2
40.5
41.5
75.3

92.4
101.2
104.9

Interval

(m)
1.8

171
8.8
3.7

702300632
Unknown

Description

Sand, fine grey.

Clay, brown micaceous.
Limestone, Polyzoal.
Marl.

Limestone.

Quartzite.

Marl.

Quartzite.

Marl.

Limestone with alternating
quartzite bars.

Marl.

Limestone.

Marl.

Recorded
Formation

Classified

Formation
Parilla Sand
Unnamed Clay Unit
Gambier Limestone
Gambier Limestone
Gambier Limestone
Gambier Limestone
Gambier Limestone
Gambier Limestone
Gambier Limestone
Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone
Gambier Limestone
Gambier Limestone
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104.9 111.9 7.0 Clay, black. Dilwyn Formation
111.9 115.1 3.2 Sandstone. Dilwyn Formation
115.1 139.3 24.2 Clay, white. Dilwyn Formation
139.3 141.5 2.1 Clay, carbonaceous. Dilwyn Formation
141.5 150.3 8.8 Shale, grey. Dilwyn Formation
150.3 152.7 2.4 Clay, dark. Dilwyn Formation
152.7 155.2 2.4 Shale, green. Dilwyn Formation
155.2 161.0 5.8 Clay, carbonaceous. Otway Group
161.0 164.0 3.0 Shale, green. Otway Group
164.0 164.2 0.2 Sandstone. Otway Group
164.2 164.9 0.8 Sand, hardened. Otway Group
164.9 165.0 0.1 Shale, dark. Otway Group
165.0 165.5 0.5 Hardened sand. Otway Group
165.5 168.6 3.0 Shale, dark. Otway Group
168.6 169.1 0.5 Hardened sand. Otway Group
169.1 172.3 3.2 Shale, green. Otway Group
172.3 176.2 4.0 Hardened sand. Otway Group
176.2 176.7 0.5 Limestone. Otway Group
176.7 179.9 3.2 Shale, dark. Otway Group
179.9 180.1 0.2 Limestone. Otway Group
180.1 180.5 0.4 Hardened sand. Otway Group
180.5 180.6 0.2 Limestone. Otway Group
180.6 185.4 4.7 Shale, sandy (grey). Otway Group
185.4 187.2 1.8 Hardened sand. Otway Group
187.2 189.3 2.1 Shale, sandy. Otway Group
189.3 190.7 1.4 Sand, hardened. Otway Group
190.7 197.9 7.2 Shale, grey. Otway Group
197.9 204.0 6.1 Sand, grey, hardened. Otway Group
204.0 204.3 0.3 Sand, hardened. Otway Group
204.3 204.4 0.2 Limestone. Otway Group
204.4 2125 8.1 Shale, sandy. Otway Group
212.5 214.0 15 Hardened sand. Otway Group
214.0 217.7 3.7 Shale, dark. Otway Group
217.7 218.1 0.5 Sand, hardened. Otway Group
218.1 228.4 10.2 Shale, grey, green patches. Otway Group
228.4 228.7 0.3 Shale, black. Otway Group
228.7 232.0 3.4 Shale, green. Otway Group
232.0 238.1 6.1 Shale, grey. Otway Group
238.1 240.2 2.1 Sand, hardened. Otway Group
240.2 240.9 0.6 Shale, sandy, ligneous. Otway Group
240.9 241.2 0.3 Limestone, hard, blue. Otway Group
241.2 242.4 1.2 Shale, sandy. Otway Group
242.4 245.9 35 Sand, hardened. Otway Group
245.9 251.5 5.6 Shale, dark alternating sands. Otway Group
251.5 254.3 2.7 Shale, green. Otway Group
254.3 271.2 16.9 Shale, green. Otway Group
271.2 275.8 4.6 Sand, hardened. Otway Group
275.8 276.5 0.8 Limestone. Otway Group
276.5 277.6 11 Sand, hardened. Otway Group
277.6 295.1 175 Limestone, hard, grey. Otway Group
295.1 300.0 4.9 Shale. Otway Group
300.0 300.3 0.3 Sandstone. Otway Group
300.3 302.1 1.8 Shale, sandy. Otway Group
302.1 306.7 4.6 Black and green shale. Otway Group
306.7 314.0 7.3 No sample. Otway Group
314.0 314.0 0.0 Showing of gas. Otway Group
314.0 314.9 0.9 No sample. Otway Group
314.9 315.5 0.6 Limestone bar. Otway Group
3155 317.7 2.1 No sample. Otway Group
317.7 317.7 0.0 Carbonaceous shale. Otway Group
317.7 321.0 3.4 Seam of black coal. Otway Group
321.0 321.3 0.3 No sample. Otway Group
321.3 323.2 1.8 No sample. Otway Group
323.2 3235 0.3 Shale, green. Otway Group
3235 324.4 0.9 Light showing of gas and oil. Otway Group
324.4 357.0 32.6 No sample. Otway Group
357.0 357.0 0.0 Water sand. Otway Group
Unit 702300819
Log Driller & Bleys (6.1m —
155.2m)
Depth Depth to Interval Description Recorded Classified
from (m) (m) (m) Formation Formation
. 0.6 0.6 Soil. Recent
0.6 1.2 0.6 Limestone rubble. Padthaway
Formation
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311

34.1

36.6

39.6

41.8

43.3

47.9

52.4

54.6

57.9

60.4

70.7

72.0

75.6

3.2

1.7

1.8

1.2

0.9

1.2

1.2

2.7

3.0

2.1

15

4.0

0.9

0.9

1.2

2.1

3.0

2.4

3.0

2.1

15

4.6

4.6

2.1

3.4

2.4

10.4

1.2

3.7

Hard flintly limestone.

Gravely sand.

Creamy fine sandy limestone.

Whitish cream slightly
micaceous very fine sand.

Buff slightly clayey and
micaceous fossiliferous sand.

Creamy shelly sand with
limestone.

Cream medium grained
fossiliferous sand and gravel
of limestone.

Cream gravel of limestone
with fragments of shells and
very fine grained sand.

Light cream silty fine grained
sand with gravel of limestone.
Whitish cream fossiliferous
sand with some fine grained
guartz and gravel of limestone
and some chert.

Light grey limestone with
chert.

Cream silty fossiliferous fine
sand and some gravel of
limestone.

Cream silty fossiliferous fine
sand and some grit of
limestone and chert.

Grey and cream gravel of
chert and limestone with shell
fragments.

Light and dark grey
fossiliferous sand with chert
gravel and shell fragments.
Light and dark grey
fossiliferous sand with chert
gravel and shell fragments.
Light cream to whitish
limestone gravel with
fossiliferous and sand, and
some fine silty sand.

Light cream micaceous
fossiliferous fine grained sand.
Light grey limestone with chert
and shell fragments.

Creamy white slightly
micaceous fossiliferous fine
grained silty sand.

Greyey white fossils and
limestone gravel.

Greyey white fossiliferous clay
with lime and chert gravel.
Greyey white fossiliferous
marly sand.

Light grey slightly micaceous
fossiliferous sandy marl with
some chert grit.

Light grey fossiliferous fine
sand with some limestone and
chert grit.

Light grey fossiliferous sand
with limestone grit.

Grey fossiliferous sandy marl
with limestone and chert chips
and gravel.

Greyey white fossiliferous
limestone.

Cream limestone.

Padthaway
Formation
Coomandook-
Bridgewater
Formation
Coomandook-
Bridgewater
Formation
Coomandook-
Bridgewater
Formation
Coomandook-
Bridgewater
Formation
Coomandook-
Bridgewater
Formation
Coomandook-
Bridgewater
Formation
Gambier Limestone
Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone
Gambier Limestone
Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone

Gambier Limestone
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75.6 85.1 9.5 Light brownish cream marly Gambier Limestone
fossiliferous fine sand.
85.1 85.4 0.3 Grey fossiliferous fine sandy Gambier Limestone
marl.
85.4 94.5 9.1 Buff silty bryozoic sand. Gambier Limestone
94.5 100.6 6.1 Light brown slightly silty Gambier Limestone
bryozoic sand.
100.6 114.3 13.7 Light brown slightly silty Gambier Limestone
micaceous fossiliferous sand.
114.3 116.2 1.8 Brown slightly silty micaceous Gambier Limestone
fossiliferous sand.
116.2 128.7 125 Dark brown to black Nirranda Group
fossiliferous fine sand
micaceous lignitic clay.
128.7 138.1 9.5 Dark brown to black Dilwyn Formation
fossiliferous micaceous lignitic
clay with limestone and
marcasite peddles.
138.1 149.4 11.3 Dark brown to black Dilwyn Formation
fossiliferous micaceous
slightly lignitic clay with quartz
grit, and marcasite pebbles.
149.4 152.4 3.0 Dark brown micaceous slightly Dilwyn Formation
lignitic sandy clay.
152.4 154.0 15 Dirty grey micaceous clayey Dilwyn Formation
sand.
154.0 155.2 1.2 Dirty grey to dark brown Dilwyn Formation
micaceous slightly lignitic
sandy clay.
Unit 702300831
Log Driller
Depth Depth to Interval Description Recorded Classified
from (m) (m) (m) Formation Formation
0.0 0.5 0.5 Black soil. Recent
0.5 4.0 3.5 Grey clay. Padthaway
Formation
4.0 6.0 2 Conglomerate, Hard, Grey Padthaway
sands. Formation
6.0 8.0 2 Grey clay. Coomandook-
Bridgewater
Formation
8.0 9.0 1 Grey clay. Coomandook-
Bridgewater
Formation
9.0 10.0 1 Grey marine sand. Coomandook-
Bridgewater
Formation
10.0 14.0 4 Grey and brown clay. Coomandook-
Bridgewater
Formation
14.0 16.0 2 Whitish sandy marl. Gambier Limestone
16.0 18.0 2 Whitish sandy marl. Gambier Limestone
18.0 22.0 4 Large shell some sand. Gambier Limestone
22.0 25.0 3 Grey marly limestone. Gambier Limestone
25.0 27.0 2 Limestone. Gambier Limestone
27.0 29.0 2 Grey limestone. Gambier Limestone
29.0 30.0 1 Grey drift sand. Gambier Limestone
Unit 702300839
Log Ker (0-53.4m) & Steel (53.4-
97.6m)
Depth Depth to Interval Description Recorded Classified
from (m) (m) (m) Formation Formation
0.0 0.2 0.2 Clay soil. Some calcareous Recent
fragments. Brown.
0.2 1.8 1.6 Limestone. Chalky, slightly Padthaway
calcareous. White. Formation
1.8 3.8 2.0 Limestone. Clayey. Cream. Coomandook-
Bridgewater
Formation
3.8 5.2 14 Limestone. Hard, partly Coomandook-
silicified. Yellow. Bridgewater
Formation
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14.9

16.8

22.9

25.0

30.5

35.7

36.6

40.9

43.3

44.2

52.4

53.4

62.5

67.1

70.1

79.3

82.3

85.4

88.4

91.5

97.6

9.8

1.8

6.1

2.1

5.5

5.2

0.9

4.3

2.4

0.9

8.2

0.9

9.1

4.6

3.0

9.1

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

6.1

Limestone. Hard, partly
silicified. Cream.

Limestone. Hard, nodular.
Buff.

Limestone. Hard, nodular,
some fossils and mollusc
shells and few rounded quartz
pebbles. Cream.

Limestone. Hard, shelly,
bryozoal. Buff.

Limestone. Highly
fossiliferous. Buff.

Limestone. Highly
fossiliferous. Buff.

Limestone. As above with
hard blue limestone bars.
Limestone. Highly
fossiliferous. Buff.

Limestone. Fossiliferous and
clayey. Cream.

Limestone. Highly fossiliferous
(polyzoal). Few limestone
fragments.

Limestone. Hard highly
fossiliferous polyzoal.
Limestone. Clayey and
fossiliferous. Grey.
Limestone. Fairly soft,
extremely fossiliferous,
common fine glauconite grains
and probable limonite grains,
rare quartz. Greenish grey.
Limestone. Soft and marly,
abundantly fossiliferous,
common glauconite, rare
quartz. Greenish grey and
brown.

Calcarenite. Medium to
coarse, composed of mainly
lime grains and fossil
fragments with common
quartz grains and glauconite,
slightly marly. Greenish.
Calcarenite. Similar to above
but more marly.

Calcarenite. Marly, composed
of fine to medium and rare
coarse lime grains, quartz
grains and shell fragments,
common glauconite. Greenish
grey.

Marl. Fairly stiff, containing
very abundant lime grains and
shell fragments, common
glauconite and quartz grains.
Greenish grey.

Marl. Similar to above but
guartz grains abundant.
Sand. Clayey, sand composed
of very fine to medium
subangular to well rounded
quartz and rarer lime grains,
